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Honorable Robert W. Ennis IV, City Attorney


City of Tuscaloosa Legal Department


Post Office Box 2089


Tuscaloosa, Alabama  35403-2089





Open Meetings Law – Notice – Municipalities – Tuscaloosa County





At least seven days’ notice is required by Act 2005-40 for a regularly scheduled meeting of the city council or standing committee when the meeting is established by organizational ordinance or resolution.  As to meetings of the city council or a committee that do not have a regular time and place for meetings set by ordinance or resolution as set out in section 2(6)a.2. and 3. of Act 2005-40, as well as meetings that are called under section 11-43-50 of the Code of Alabama, notice is to be posted as soon as practicable after the meeting is called, but in no event less than 24 hours before the meeting is scheduled to begin. 





The posting by a municipal governmental body of its organizational ordinance or resolution specifically stating the place, date, and time of regular city council and standing committee meetings and a general description of the nature and purpose of the meetings is sufficient to meet the notice requirements of section 3 of Act 2005-40.  If there is a preliminary agenda of the meeting, it must be posted as soon as practicable in the same location as notice of the meeting.





Dear Mr. Ennis:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Tuscaloosa.








QUESTIONS 1 and 2





	What is the required period of notice, pursuant to Act 2005-40, for a regularly scheduled meeting of the city council or standing committee of the city council when the meeting is established by organizational ordi�nance or resolution enacted by the governing body set�ting the place and time for such meetings?





	What is the required period of notice, pursuant to Act 2005-40, for a meeting of a city council or com�mittee that does not have a regular time and place for meeting in accordance with the organization ordinance or resolution of the governing body?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Act 2005-40, “The Alabama Open Meetings Act,” was enacted in the 2005 Regular Session of the Legislature.  It repeals and replaces the state Open Meetings Law found in section 13A-14-2 of the Code of Alabama.  2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-40, sect. 10; Ala. Code § 13A-14-2 (Supp. 2004).  The effective date of Act 2005-40 is October 1, 2005. 2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-40, sect. 13.  This statute requires all meetings held by a governmental body in the state to be open to the public with certain exceptions and provides for civil penalties.  2005 Ala. Acts. No. 2005-40, sects. 1 and 9.





	“Meeting” is defined in section 2(6) of Act 2005-40 as follows:





(6) MEETING. a. Subject to the limitations herein, the term “meeting” shall only apply to the following:





1.	The prearranged gathering of a quorum of a gov�ernmental body, a quorum of a committee or a quorum of a subcommittee of a governmental body at a time and place which is set by law or operation of law.





2.	The prearranged gathering of a quorum of a gov�ernmental body, a quorum of a committee or a quorum of a subcommittee of a governmental body during which the body, committee, or subcommittee of the governmental body is authorized, either by law or otherwise, to exercise the powers which it possesses or approve the expenditure of public funds.





3.	The gathering, whether or not it was prearranged, of a quorum of a committee or a quorum of a sub�committee of a governmental body during which the members of the governmental body deliberate specific matters that, at the time of exchange, the participating members expect to come before the body, committee or subcommittee at a later date.





2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-40, sect. 2(6)a.1.-3.





	Section 3 of the Open Meetings Law states, in pertinent part, as follows:





Section 3. (a) Unless otherwise specified by law and as provided herein, any governmental body subject to this act . . . shall post notice of all meetings as defined in Section 2(6)a.1., at least seven calendar days prior to the meeting as follows:





. . .





	(3) A municipal governmental body shall post notice of each meeting on the bulletin board at a place convenient to the public in the city hall . . .





. . .





(b) Unless otherwise specified by law directly applicable to the governmental body, notice of a meet�ing, as defined in section 2(6)a.2. and 3. as well as meetings called pursuant to Section 11-43-50, Code of Alabama 1975, shall be posted as soon as practicable after the meeting is called, and in no event less than 24 hours before the meeting is scheduled to begin, unless such notice (i) is prevented by emergency cir�cumstances requiring immediate action to avoid physi�cal injury to persons or damage to property or (ii) relates to a meeting to be held solely to accept the resignation of a public official or employee.  In such situations, notice shall be given as soon as practical, but in no case less than one hour before the meeting is to begin. At the same time general notice is given, spe�cial notice shall be directed to any person who has registered to receive direct notices pursuant to the pro�visions of subsection (a)(6) of this section.





2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-40, sect. 3(a) and (b).





	Section 11-43-50 of the Code of Alabama, mentioned in section 3(b) of Act 2005-40, provides as follows:





There shall be at least two regular meetings of the council in each month, except that in towns, as defined by section 11-40-6, there shall be at least one regular meeting of the council in each month; but pro�vided, however, the council of any town may, by ordi�nance, mandate at least two regular meetings of the council each month, and the presiding officer shall call special meetings whenever in his opinion the public interest may require it, and whenever two aldermen or the mayor request him in writing to call such meeting.  Upon the failure or refusal of the presiding officer to call such meeting when requested, the two aldermen or the mayor making the request shall have the right to call such meeting.





Ala. Code § 11-43-50 (1989).





	The fundamental rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the Legislature in enacting the statute.  Holmes v. Sanders, 729 So. 2d 314, 316 (Ala. 1999); Ex parte Ala. Alcohol Beverage Con�trol Bd., 683 So. 2d 952, 956 (Ala. 1996).  According to section 3.(a) of Act 2005-40, unless otherwise provided by law, any governmental body subject to the Open Meetings Law is to post notice of all meetings, as defined in section 2(6)a.1., at least seven calendar days before the meeting.  2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-40, sect. 3.(a).  A “meeting,” under section 2(6)a.1. of Act 2005-40, is the prearranged gathering of a quorum of a governmental body or a quorum of a committee or subcommittee of the governmental body at a time and place set by law or operation of law.  2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-40, sect. 2(6)a.1.  A meeting set by ordinance is a meeting set by law or operation of law.  See opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Jay M. Ross, Attorney, City of Bayou La Batre, dated April 21, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00166, in which it was stated that if a city council, by ordinance, reserves for itself the authority to appoint all officers and employees, it has provided otherwise by law as stated in section 11-43-81 of the Code of Alabama.  Ross at 2.  At least seven days’ notice is, therefore, required for a regularly scheduled meeting of the city council or committee when the meeting is established by organizational ordinance or resolution of the govern�mental body setting the time and place of the meetings, as mandated by section 3(a) of Act  2005-40.  2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-40, sect. 3(a).





	With regard to meetings of the city council or committee that do not have a regular time and place for meetings in accordance with the organizational ordinance or resolution of the governing body, such meetings are among those set out at section 2(6)a.2. and 3. of Act 2005-40.  Notice for these meetings, as well as those meetings that are called meetings under section 11-43-50 of the Code of Alabama, is to be posted as soon as practicable after the meeting is called and in no event less than 24 hours before the meeting is scheduled to begin as dictated by section 3(b) of Act 2005-40.  2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-40, sect. 3(b) (emphasis added).





	Section 3(b) of Act 2005-40 states that notice of meetings, “called pur�suant to section 11-43-50 of the Code of Alabama,” is to be given as soon as possible, but not less than 24 hours before the meeting, with certain exceptions.  This provision applies to those meetings called by the presiding officer of the city council or by the mayor and two council members as provided in section 11-43-50.  Section 3(a) of Act 2005-40, requiring the posting of notice at least seven days before prearranged meetings of a quorum of a governmental body, committee, or subcommittee at a time and place set by law or operation of law, is applicable to the regular meetings of the city council discussed in section 11-43-50 of the Code.








CONCLUSION





	At least seven days’ notice is required by Act 2005-40 for a regularly scheduled meeting of the city council or committee when the meeting is estab�lished by organizational ordinance or resolution of the governmental body set�ting the time and place of the meetings.  With regard to meetings of the city council or a committee that do not have a regular time and place for meetings set by ordinance or resolution as set out in section 2(6)a.2. and 3. of Act 2005-40, as well as meetings that are called meetings under section 11-43-50 of the Code of Alabama, notice is to be posted as soon as practicable after the meeting is called, but in no event less than 24 hours before the meeting is scheduled to begin.








QUESTION 3





Is it sufficient and in compliance with section 3(a)(3) of Act 2005-40 for the municipal governing body to make one posting of its organizational ordi�nance or resolution establishing the place, dates, and time of regular council meetings or standing committee meetings?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 3(a)(3) provides that “[a] municipal governmental body shall post notice of each meeting on a bulletin board at a place convenient to the public in the city hall . . .” 2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-40, sect. 3(a)(3) (emphasis added).  You stated in your request that many municipalities as part of their organiza�tional structure adopt one ordinance or resolution that establishes the dates, times, and places for regular council and standing committee meetings.





	As previously stated, it is fundamental when interpreting a statute to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the Legislature.  Holmes v. Sanders, 729 So. 2d at 316; Ex parte Ala. Alcohol Beverage Control Bd., 683 So. 2d at 956.  When construing a statute, it is necessary to look to the context, spirit, and the whole to find the true intent of the Legislature.  State v. Thompson, 627 So. 2d 966, 970 (Ala. Civ. App. 1993); Hawley Fuel Corp. v. Burgess Mining and Const. Corp., 291 Ala. 546, 548, 283 So. 2d 603, 605 (1973).





	Section 1(a) of Act 2005-40 states that “all meetings of a governmental body shall be open to the public and no meetings of a governmental body may be held without providing notice pursuant to the requirements of Section 3.”  2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-40, sect. 1(a).  Section 3(a)(3) states that a municipal governing body shall post notice of each meeting on a bulletin board in city hall.  Section 3(c) of Act 2005-40 requires each notice posted pursuant to sec�tion 3 to include the time, date, and place of the meeting, and if a preliminary agenda is created, it shall be posted as soon as practicable in the same location or manner as the notice given pursuant to section 3.  This section also provides that if a preliminary agenda is not available, the notice shall include a general description of the nature and purpose of the meeting.





	The organizational ordinance of the City of Tuscaloosa provided to this Office reads as follows:  





Sec. 2-23.2  Date and time of regular meetings.  Notice is hereby given that the following council and committee meetings are routinely held, unless cir�cumstances otherwise dictate, at the times and places indicated:





1.	City council meeting: Weekly at Tues�day, 8:30 a.m., Council Chambers--City Hall; Thursday, 6:00 p.m., Council Chambers, City Hall.





2.	Precouncil briefings and meetings: The council members usually gather to read mail and receive information from each other, the mayor, committees, and staff in a small con�ference room behind the Council Chambers or in the Narashino Room one half hour before each council meeting.





3.	Public projects committee meeting: Every Tuesday after council meeting in the Narashino Room—City Hall.





4.	Public safety committee meeting: First Thursday of each month at 4:30 p.m. in the Narashino Room—City Hall.





5.	Administration committee: The sec�ond and fourth Thursday of each month at 4:00 p.m. in the Narashino Room—City Hall.





6.	Others: If there is a need for addi�tional committee meetings, unless otherwise announced, they will be held at 5:00 p.m. Thurs�day Narashino Room—City Hall.





City of Tuscaloosa Res. No. A01-0807 (amended Aug. 6, 2002).





	An ordinance of this type meets the requirements of Section 3 of Act 2005-40, as previously set out, in that it specifically and in sufficient detail, gives the time, date, and place of each meeting of the city council and standing committees of the council and a general description of the nature and purpose of the meetings, i.e., a weekly council meeting, a public projects committee meet�ing.  If there is a preliminary agenda of the council meeting or committee meeting, section 3(c) requires that it must be posted as soon as practicable in the same location as the notice of the meeting.  If there is a meeting of a com�mittee not named in the ordinance, notice of the date, time, and place of that committee meeting must be posted.








CONCLUSION





	The posting by a municipal governmental body of its organizational ordi�nance or resolution specifically stating the place, date, and time of regular city council and standing committee meetings and a general description of the nature and purpose of the meetings is sufficient to meet the notice requirements of section 3 of Act 2005-40.  If there is a preliminary agenda of the meeting, it must be posted as soon as practicable in the same location as notice of the meeting.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact me.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable Robert W. Ennis IV
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